

CITY OF MORRO BAY

CITY HALL 595 Harbor Street Morro Bay, CA 93442

CONSTRUCTION NOTICE: TRENCH PLATE WORK SCHEDULED ON QUINTANA ROAD AT BELLA VISTA DRIVE AND LAS TUNAS STREET

Jan. 7, 2022

On Saturday, Jan. 8, construction crews will be completing maintenance on the steel trench plates on Quintana Road at Bella Vista Drive and Las Tunas Street. Please use caution in the area and slow down when driving over the trench plates.

During this work, which is estimated to take one day, traffic will be controlled using an alternating one-way pattern. Please expect delays, as Quintana Road is currently the detour for the closure on South Bay Boulevard.

Access will be maintained for businesses, residences, emergency vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists. Driveways will remain accessible, and the project team will coordinate with businesses on an individual basis to accommodate deliveries and traffic. For the safety of the community and construction crews, traffic control will be in place. Please follow all posted signage near the work zone.

This work is part of the City's Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Program. The WRF Program is the largest-ever City infrastructure program, and will meet state water and wastewater regulations, protect the environment and contribute a safe and reliable water source for Morro Bay's residents and businesses. The WRF Program involves replacing the City's existing wastewater treatment plant with an advanced water purification facility that will create a drought buffer.

The City is committed to clear communication and providing up-to-date information about construction activities. Construction notices will be regularly posted on <u>morrobaywrf.com</u>. Please contact <u>wrfinfo@morrobayca.gov</u> or 877-MORROBAYH2O with questions about the City's WRF Program, and a team member will get back to you within one business day. Thank you for your patience.